Earnings per share (RMB cent per share)
From continuing and discontinued operations 9.8 11.9 21.7
From continuing operations 10.1 11.9 22.0

3. RESTATEMENTS ARISING FROM MERGER ACCOUNTING (CONTINUED)

The effect of the merger accounting restatement in respect of the Acquisition described above on the
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2018 by line items is as follows: (continued)

93

for the year ended 31 December 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. RESTATEMENTS ARISING FROM MERGER ACCOUNTING (CONTINUED)

The effect of the merger accounting restatement in respect of the Acquisition described above on the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018 and 31 December 2018 by line items is as
follows:

1 January
2018

Merger
accounting

restatement
resulting
from the

Acquisition
1 January

2018
31 December

2018

Merger
accounting

restatement
resulting
from the

Acquisition
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Originally
stated)

(Restated)  (Originally
stated)

(Restated)

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 865,421 179,025 1,044,446 710,054 172,649 882,703
Intangible assets 676,437 109 676,546 279,270 72 279,342
Prepaid lease payments 137,314 37,805 175,119 117,480 25,990 143,470
Financial assets at FVTPL 21,778 – 21,778 9,359 – 9,359
Deferred tax assets 11,801 4,998 16,799 72,516 5,446 77,962
Loan receivable 11,300 – 11,300 10,000 – 10,000
Deposits on acquisition of property, plant

and equipment 49,199 (8,543) 40,656 1,498 – 1,498
Amount due from a related party – 554,125 554,125 – – –
Restricted deposits 3,797 – 3,797 21,102 – 21,102
Pledged bank deposits – – – 3,020 – 3,020

1,777,047 767,519 2,544,566 1,224,299 204,157 1,428,456

Current Assets
Inventories 89,669 142,171 231,840 73,294 168,982 242,276
Prepaid lease payments 29,761 969 30,730 28,226 440 28,666
Trade and other receivables 188,959 106,818 295,777 442,505 77,023 519,528
Amount due from a related party – – – – 564,282 564,282
Receivables at FVTOCI 624,924 183,996 808,920 275,014 26,244 301,258
Tax recoverable 339 5,469 5,808 – – –
Financial assets at FVTPL 406,794 – 406,794 459,993 – 459,993
Pledged bank deposits 45,451 137,705 183,156 20,158 172,762 192,920
Bank balances and cash 394,911 50,807 445,718 328,664 52,592 381,256

1,780,808 627,935 2,408,743 1,627,854 1,062,325 2,690,179
Assets classified as held for sale 369,955 – 369,955 831,448 – 831,448

2,150,763 627,935 2,778,698 2,459,302 1,062,325 3,521,627

CHINA HANKING HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

94

for the year ended 31 December 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 January
2018

Merger
accounting

restatement
resulting
from the

Acquisition
1 January

2018
31 December

2018

Merger
accounting

restatement
resulting
from the

Acquisition
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Originally
stated)

(Restated)  (Originally
stated)

(Restated)

Current Liabilities
Trade, bills and other payables 503,960 659,059 1,163,019 565,057 670,848 1,235,905
Amount due to a related party – 55 55 – 128,879 128,879
Borrowings 1,151,887 283,800 1,435,687 1,108,500 269,500 1,378,000
Contract liabilities 127 36,460 36,587 3,167 49,001 52,168
Consideration payable 65,180 – 65,180 – – –
Tax liabilities 84,614 – 84,614 77,215 7,381 84,596
Obligation under a finance lease – – – 2,638 (2,638) –
Deferred income for financial guarantee

contracts – 1,751 1,751 – 1,751 1,751

1,805,768 981,125 2,786,893 1,756,577 1,124,722 2,881,299
Liabilities associated with assets classified

as held for sale 23,687 – 23,687 351,237 – 351,237

1,829,455 981,125 2,810,580 2,107,814 1,124,722 3,232,536

Net current assets (liabilities) 321,308 (353,190) (31,882) 351,488 (62,397) 289,091

Total assets less current liabilities 2,098,355 414,329 2,512,684 1,575,787 141,760 1,717,547

Capital and Reserves
Share capital 149,137 – 149,137 148,960 – 148,960
Reserves 1,061,480 262,329 1,323,809 1,203,483 3,100 1,206,583

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company 1,210,617 262,329 1,472,946 1,352,443 3,100 1,355,543

Non-controlling interests 186,381 2,500 188,881 188,407 949 189,356

Total equity 1,396,998 264,829 1,661,827 1,540,850 4,049 1,544,899

3. RESTATEMENTS ARISING FROM MERGER ACCOUNTING (CONTINUED)

The effect of the merger accounting restatement in respect of the Acquisition described above on the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018 and 31 December 2018 by line items is as
follows: (continued)

95

for the year ended 31 December 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 January
2018

Merger
accounting

restatement
resulting
from the

Acquisition
1 January

2018
31 December

2018

Merger
accounting

restatement
resulting
from the

Acquisition
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Originally
stated)

(Restated)  (Originally
stated)

(Restated)

Non-current Liabilities
Borrowings 455,420 149,500 604,920 – 149,000 149,000
Consideration payable 241,100 – 241,100 – – –
Obligation under a finance lease – – – 11,289 (11,289) –
Rehabilitation provision 1,580 – 1,580 23,648 – 23,648
Retirement benefit obligations 1,558 – 1,558 – – –
Deferred tax liabilities 1,699 – 1,699 – – –

701,357 149,500 850,857 34,937 137,711 172,648

2,098,355 414,329 2,512,684 1,575,787 141,760 1,717,547

Share capital 149,137 – 149,137 148,960 – 148,960
Share premium 175,763 – 175,763 174,200 – 174,200
Statutory surplus reserve 111,081 40,688 151,769 124,997 89,360 214,357
Future development funds reserve 552,620 9,130 561,750 591,375 13,019 604,394
FVTOCI reserve (4,568) (906) (5,474) (9,740) (109) (9,849)
Translation reserve (27,779) – (27,779) (43,907) – (43,907)
Special reserve (557,161) – (557,161) (557,161) – (557,161)
Actuarial reserve on retirement benefit plan 152 – 152 152 – 152
Other reserves (614) (40,762) (41,376) (446) (171,213) (171,659)
Retained earnings 811,986 254,179 1,066,165 924,013 72,043 996,056
Non-controlling interests 186,381 2,500 188,881 188,407 949 189,356

Total 1,396,998 264,829 1,661,827 1,540,850 4,049 1,544,899

3. RESTATEMENTS ARISING FROM MERGER ACCOUNTING (CONTINUED)

The effect of the merger accounting restatement in respect of the Acquisition described above on the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018 and 31 December 2018 by line items is as
follows: (continued)

CHINA HANKING HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

96

for the year ended 31 December 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”)

New and amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year

[…]

Less: De posits paid in respect of lease contract with extension option

reasonably certain to be exercised (6,601)
Less: Recognition exemption – short-term leases (25,222)

Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 –

The carrying amount of right-of-use assets as at 1 January 2019 comprises the following:

Notes RMB’000

Right-of-use assets relating to operating leases recognised
upon application of IFRS 16 (a) 6,601

Reclassified from prepaid lease payments (b) 172,136

178,737

By class:
Leasehold lands 178,737

CHINA HANKING HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

98

for the year ended 31 December 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (CONTINUED)

As a lessee (continued)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial
position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported and
after merger

accounting at
31 December

2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts

under IFRS 16
at 1 January

2019
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Restated) (Restated)

Non-current assets
Prepaid lease payments (b) 143,470 (143,470) –
Right-of-use assets – 178,737 178,737

143,470 35,267 178,737

Current assets
Prepaid lease payments (b) 28,666 (28,666) –
Trade and other receivables (a) 519,528 (6,601) 512,927

548,194 (35,267) 512,927

Notes:

(a) The management of the Group is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option in a leasehold land contract

between Maogong branch of Aoniu Mining and Hanking Industrial Group Co., Ltd, a related party of the

Company. Under the terms of the contract, refundable deposit of RMB6,601,000 directly paid by the Group

represented the full amount of rental fee paid over the remaining lease period. Therefore, refundable deposit of

RMB6,601,000 is reclassified to right-of-use assets.

(b) Upfront payments for leasehold lands in the PRC were classified as prepaid lease payments as at 31 December

[…]

due 90 days or more and is not considered as in default because the management of the Group, according
to the historical settlement pattern, industry practice and the Group’s historical actual loss experience, had
assessed that the probability of settlement from their customers was high in respect of those debtors which
had been past due over 90 days. The management of the Group considered that the risk of default became
high and defaulted when those debtors had been past due over 1 year.

165

for the year ended 31 December 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

29. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (CONTINUED)

The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables, net of allowance for doubtful debts, presented based
on the invoice date.

31 December 31 December
2019 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Restated)

– Within 7 days 69,793 69,827
– 8 days to 30 days 29,015 102,013
– 31days to 60 days 654 35,942
– 91 days to 1 year – 5,028

99,462 212,810

Movement of impairment on trade receivables for the both years under IFRS 9:

Lifetime ECL
not credit-

impaired

Lifetime ECL
credit-

impaired Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 1 January 2018 (originally stated) – – –
Merger accounting 2,560 6,099 8,659

As at 1 January 2018 (restated) 2,560 6,099 8,659
– Impairment losses recognised – 2,992 2,992
– Impairment losses reversed (507) – (507)
– Transfer to credit-impaired (705) 705 –

As at 31 December 2018 1,348 9,796 11,144
– Impairment losses recognised 427 973 1,400
– Impairment losses reversed (119) (3,846) (3,965)
– Transfer to credit-impaired (6) 6 –

As at 31 December 2019 1,650 6,929 8,579

CHINA HANKING HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

166

for the year ended 31 December 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

29. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (CONTINUED)

Movement of allowance for other receivables for the both years under IFRS 9:

Lifetime Lifetime
ECL not ECL

12-month credit- credit-
ECL impaired impaired Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 1 January 2018 (originally stated) – 362 7,553 7,915
Merger accounting – – 1,944 1,944

As at 1 January 2018 (restated) – 362 9,497 9,859
– Impairment losses recognised – – 1,850 1,850

As at 1 January 2019 – 362 11,347 11,709
– Impairment losses recognised 114 412 4,455 4,981

As at 31 December 2019 114 774 15,802 16,690

30. RECEIVABLES AT FVTOCI

31 December 31 December
2019 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Restated)

Receivables at FVTOCI comprise:

Bills receivables (note) 28,660 301,258

As at 1 January 2018, receivables at FVTOCI amounted to RMB808,920,000 (restated).

Note: Included in the Group’s bills receivables are amounts of nil (2018: RMB275,014,000 (restated)) transferred to

certain banks by discounting the bills on a full recourse basis and RMB11,150,000 (2018: RMB18,072,000 (restated))

being endorsed to certain suppliers on a full recourse basis. If the bills are not paid on maturity, the banks and